Rule 2.46 - -

)

(a) Insert fult name(s}
and address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

“Delete as applicable

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986 Z 2 3 B
|

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Esys Limited 02445975

In the Court case number

Leeds District Registry 1936 of 2008
{full name of court)

IWe (a)

Andrew T Clay

Centrum Recovery Limited
Speedwell Mill

Old Coach Road

Tansley

Matlock DE4 5FY

hereby report that the meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) Holiday Inn, 1 King's Cross Road, London WC1X 9HX
on 3 February 2009 at which:

Proposals were approved

A creditors' committee was not formed

Signed e d{

Dated Administrator O‘ql/@ ’2,74)(3

A copy of the *original proposal is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to
the meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Andrew T Clay

information in the box opposite but if Centrum Recovery Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to Speedwell Mill
contact you if there is a query on the Old Coach Road
form. Tansley
Matlock DE4 5FY .
The contact information that you give 01629 761700
e visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

A

Al12

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

e | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
1MW2798~
24

10/02/2009 1

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Camputer Technalogy Limited, Glasgow




Esys Limited

In Administration

Administrators’ Report and Proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Administration,
pursuant to Schedule B1 paragraph 49 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

January 2009




Contents

© oo N o g A~ W N =

—_
[}

Appendix |
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

Appointment
Background
Statement of Affairs
Prescribed Part
Administration Strategy and Proposals

Estimated Outcome Statement

Proposed EXit FOULE ..........cooriire ot
EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ...,
Administrator's Remuneration .. ......ooii

Administrator's Proposals. . .......ooov i

Statutory Information
Administrator's Estimated Outcome Statement
Administrator's Time Cost Summary

Creditor Details

..............................................................................................

.........................................................................................

.....................................................



1 Appointment

11

1.2

RN
\l
N

13

=)

Paar =N

Andrew T Clay of Centrum Recovery Limited was appointed Administrator of Esys
Limited (‘the Company’) on 15 December 2008. The appointment was made on
application by the Director, under the provisions of Schedule B1, paragraph 22(2) of
the Insolvency Act 1986.

Under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrator is required to
perform their functions with the objective of

a} Rescuing the Company as a going concern or,

b)  Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than woulid
be likely if the Company were wound up without first being in administration or,

c}) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Section 5 of this report sets out how the Administrator has and proposes to perform

his functions.

January 2009

Appointment 1



2 Background

21

2.2

2.3
2.4

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

The company was incorporated as Esys Limited on 23 November 1989 and carried
on the business as consultants to the aerospace and telecommunications industries
from its offices at The Surrey Research Park in Guildford, Surrey.

The company specialises in consultancy and project management services to the
aerospace industry working on projects for private companies and the European
Commission and European Space Agency.

The company employed up to 30 people at its rented premises at Surrey
University's research park.

The company had banking facilities with Fortis Bank Pic but had no borrowing or
overdraft facilities.

The company had traded profitably for a number of years. Accounts for the years
ended 30 June 2005 and 2006 showed shareholders funds of £598,607 and
£641,186 respectively.

However, during 2007 the Directors recognised a downturn in consulting

opportunities. This position did not improve in the early part of 2008.

In October 2008 the Directors decided to take advice from Bramley Carrington
Limited. Bramley Carrington Limited had previously assisted the Directors in
restructuring and refinancing the business during 2007. However, due to the
downturn in consulting within the aerospace industry, the Directors decided they
could not continue in their present form. In order to protect the assets and minimise
Josses to creditors, the Directors were advised to seek the advice of Centrum

Recovery Limited.

Accordingly, the company was referred to Andrew T Clay, a Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner, of Centrum Recovery Limited. Centrum Recovery Limited is connected
to Bramley Carrington Limited in that they have common shareholders. No fees

have passed between the two companies.

As the company was no longer in a position to continue with its contracts and as

- there were significant confractual debts to collect, it was decided to appoint an

Administrator.

Consequently, Andrew T Clay of Centrum Recovery Limited was appointed
Administrator on 15 December 2008.

January 2008

Background 2




PN

3 Statement of Affairs

3.1

3.2

3.3

It is a statutory requirement for the directors {0 prepare and submit an Estimated

Statement of Affairs for the company as at the date of Administration.

i have requested the directors prepare and submit an Estimated Statement of
Affairs to be received within 11 days from 17 December 2008. The Director has
indicated that the statement is currently being prepared. When the statement is

received it will be lodged at Companies House as a matter of pubilic record.

The Administrator's estimate of the anficipated outcome for creditors is discussed in

more detail in Section 6.

January 2009

Statement of Affairs 3




4 Prescribed Part

4.4 Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that where a qualifying floating
charge has been created, the Administrators must make a prescribed part of the
Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debt {(including

previously preferential Crown debt).

4.2 However as there is no floating charge creditor this partis not applicable.

¢ J

January 2009 Prescribed Part 4



5  Administration Strategy and Proposals

51

52

5.3

54

55

56

57

5.8

The Directors approached me on 3 December 2008 regarding the financial position
of the company. The company was experiencing cash-flow difficulties and was

under severe pressure from a number of creditors,

The company is involved in a number of | T development projects throughout
Europe both as a main contractor and sub-contractor.

During 2008, the Directors became aware of a downturn in project opportunities due
to a reduction in research budgets throughout their client base in Europe.

In November 2008, it was decided that the Director's only option was to seek advice
to place the company into a formal insolvency procedure. in order to altempt to
preserve the value of the company's sales ledger by discussing and assisting
clients with on-going contractual obligations, it was decided to appoint an

Administrator.

The Administrator was appointed on 15 December 2008. Following the
Administrator's appointment, | have contacted all project managers and clients in an
attemnpt to prolect the company’s position as regards outstanding monies due. The
book debts are due at different stages of the contracts and it is far from certain as to
what will be realised. It is evident that the company may have breached certain

contractual terms by not completing its work.

| have had a number of meetings with clients of the company to discuss how i may
be able to assist in the continuity of the projects and whether it may be possible to
novate agreements in order to recover fees billed to date. These discussions are

on-going.

Agents have been instructed to value and dispose of the office furniture and

equipment. This is not anticipated to be of significant vaiue.

The realisation of assets is reflected on the Estimated Outcome Statement at

Appendix 2.

Administrators Objectives

59

The inability of the company to trade due to its cash-flow difficulties and diminishing
project base meant that objective a) rescuing the company as a going concern was

not achievable.

January 2009

Administration Strategy and Proposals 5




5.10

511

Accordingly the Administrator determined that he should perform his function to
achieve objective b) a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than

would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in Administration.

As a result it is likely that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors,

although the quantum and timing of this dividend are not yet known.

January 2009

Administration Strategy and Proposals 6




6 Estimated outcome statement

6.1 The realisations following the sale agreement are reflected on the Estimated

Outcome Statement shown at Appendix 2.

6.2 This reflects the realisation of the funds held in the company's bank accounts at the
date of the Administrator's appointment.

6.3 | have not been made aware of any secured or preferential creditors.

6.4 The statement indicates that on current information there may be funds available to
disfribute to the unsecured creditors.

January 2009 Estimated outcome statement 7




¢ J

7 Proposed exit route

71

In the event that there are funds available to unsecured creditors, the company will
proceed into fiquidation to enable a distribution to be made. However, should there be

no funds available then the company will be dissclved following the end of the

Administration.

- January 2009

Proposed exit route 8




8 EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

8.1 The EC Regulation on !nsolvency Proceedings 2000 applies fo this case. The
centre of main interest is Guildford, Surrey in England. The proceedings are main

proceedings.

January 2008 EC Regulation on {nsolvency Proceedings 2000 9




9 Administrators’ Remuneration

9.1 The Administrator’s time costs to 9 January 2009 may be summarised as follows!
Hours £
Partner 3 S00
Senior Professionals 4 9,020
Assistant & support staff 15 1,660
59 11,580
9.2 Time spent can be broadly allocated as follows:
Hours £
Administration and planning 31 5,420
Asset realisations 25 5,500
Creditor correspondence 3 660
Employees - -
59 11,580
9.3 A detailed analysis of the time costs to date is attached at Appendix 3.

January 2009 Administrators’ Remuneration 10




10 Administrator’s Proposals

Administrator's Proposals to be considered at the initial creditors meeting are as follows:-

+ The Administrator's reafisation of the assets as set out in the Administrafion Strategy and

Proposals on the terms agreed are confirmed.

« The Administrator shall continue {o negotiate with clienis regarding incomplete contracts
and recovery of book debis.

¢ In the event of sufficient funds being available for a distribution to creditors, the company
be placed in creditors voluntary fiquidation in accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the insolvency Act 1986.

+ The Administrator be appointed Liguidator for this purpose.

e |f no funds are available for a distribution to creditors, the Company shall be dissalved in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986,

e The Administrator does not feel that a creditors committee is necessary in this case and

therefore propose that no committee is formed.

« The Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by
the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. In

addition, the Administration disbursements be paid as an expense of the Administration.

January 2009 Administrator’s Proposals 11



Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Court Details

Company Number

Registered Office

Director

Company secretary

Shareholder

Auditors

Bankers

Leeds District Registry
1936 of 2008

02445975

Speedwell Mili
Old Coach Road
Tansley
Matlock

Ded 5FY

Michael Ditlon

James Boulcher (resigned 31/12/07)
Andrew Davies (resigned 31/12/07)
Peter Poskett (resigned 31/12/07)

Charles Michael Brooks

Mike Dillon 70,700 Ord £1 shares
John Holt 1,010 Ord £1 shares
Austin Stanton 3,939 Ord £1 shares

Baker Tilly

The Clock House
140 London Road
Guildford

GU1 1Uw

Fortis Bank
Camomile Court
LLondon

EC3A 7PP

January 2009

Appendix1 12



Appendix 2 — Administrator’s Estimated Outcome
Statement

January 2009 : Appendix 2 13



"DIIBLUNSD 2JB $38) 5 JO}BISIURLPY aY] ‘9

‘paiewsa uaaq sey juaudinba jo ajes pue yydn syl 10} 589 siuaby ¢

60/ZL/LE 03 80/ZL/61L polad By} s19A02 sl 3YL ¥

quswdinba | | pue aunyuwing 330 apnput sBunyy § saunixy 8yl ¢
‘paSIEa) 3G J0U (M S}IBIUCD PSYSIUYLN UO S)Qap [BNIOBLOD JBY} UBJUIBL SI0103UIJ Y} JSASMOH "ZE9'79Z3 JO 8NnjeA %0og & sey Jabpa) ssies ayL g

651651 000°St 8SL'vLL

a1Z'09- 000°Z5- o912'¢-

000'08- 000°05- - L
000's- 000°6- - g
00o'z- 000'e- - g
alz's- - gL2'e- ¥
G/E'6LZ 000'201 G/E' L1

000'2 000'2 - £
000001 000’00} - [4
GLE 4L - FANF AN L
3 3 3

3AwodINY sjuawlaaoll

[eury alnng d%d S8J0N
pajewnsy  pejewins3y

WUBG SIHOS 8u) WOl PISIEas USaq SBY Ysed aul ‘|
S3)ON

SJ0}IpaJ 0] a|qe|leAR 3DuE|eg

(palewnisa) s939) s10)RASILILIPY
(paiewnsa) saay jeban

sjuaby

luay

uoleS]|eas 4O 150D SS9

sBumY 9 saunixy oo
$]q2p joog
jueg je ysen

suoijesieal jassy

600Z Alenuer ¢} Je Se JU3Wa)e}s auloo}no pajewiisy

pajiwity sAs3




Appendix 3 — Administrator’s Time Cost Summary

January 2008

Appendix 3 14




0092 Esys

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 15/12/08..16/01/09

Time Summary

16. January 2009

Hours

Ciassification of work funclion Pariner Manager g:zgi;’::{s gﬁﬂ::{“sst: '« | Total Hours Time Cost (£) gn{:r(asg)e hourly
Administration 8 planning 3.00 13.00 0.00 15.00 31.06 5,420.00 174.84
{nvestigalions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisations of assets 0.00 2500 0.00 0.00 25.00 5.500.00 220.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors .00 3.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 660.00 220.00
Case speclfic maiters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 3.00 41.00 0.00 15.00 59.00 11,580.00 196.27
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




Appendix 4 — Creditors’ Details

January 2009 Appendix & 15




00'56%

L gora:]
e’
LeZLS'E
9.'680'52
LET69°L
FAR LA
9t'gh
zZO're8’t
GLGIS
GBERE'YL
00°00G°0Z
£CPET'S
£9866°11
e8'1Z¢
QgL
LLEY
£l8ee
BO'¥LZ
65'p26'8
9168
80'¥Z6'ST
9¢'9Er's
oo'e

000
1£2ZBL'E
0s'vLl
81846
LEOET v
08'68L'Y
e Lol
§8'Z6E'L
ZE'856'C
cZ'188
000Z5'6
00'GEZ
oL

PP PESOE

00°Z VOISI3A

EN:lg asnjeubig

Al 05001 '(OL) 0d oveeBEIseED | O2UBLINT €PEAS

DL¥ STV ‘aauspiofuey ‘uopuadiey ‘PROY IIBMLICT 62

pUBNOg "UAIZSIO) 266 -0\ ‘T 0BansmadeRdG "I '3 SUKZSIO M

Auewag ‘Biagignan L2668

HNL NZL 8¥ ‘ABIED "MN 3aUQ AUSIBAIN 005T

golse:4 'asnono ) 'uoyodwey D Jr A 2 '60€CS db

pupep £v08z-g 'sefiep, onpu3 ‘euosiadiun V'S ‘olioLesad A uorebusanu|

HEO0 £7S 'aJusyiag Heoquicd ‘peoy ajkod '©153] [BUISNPU| BIUUBLIE - Suun

43.ZN9 .>wt:w ,w._o.ﬁ__:U Ax.:w& yoleasay >m._._:w alll .vmoi ._mm_.._mm Hiuapald 0e

VY6 CLIN 'BUAL UGN BISBIMBN Med YHON

09 £1dH "9GWCIAA UBIH 'PEOY SEINT Z1 "ISNOH ABNESUM

1.2 'BADJAE EYILUBPEMNY 'AGHIBUN '¥9019 'sulenn

asnone ), 004 LE 10gB[RL WINE 9Ny B

BIRNSNY ‘E9LF G0 ‘PUBRARID ‘€041 X08 Od

e 6655 '89S UQ pUayinosg ‘Buissancid Juawhed sbuBRIO

(74 EN9 ALNG "PIOIPIING ‘ysiewsead "PeOY UINOWSLod PO Y14 WILPEND '3SNOH PIOD
X5Z PXO 'PIOXQ PO UCIBULISIED INOS YEd SSAUISNE pIgIXQ) "HUNOY JO[FIUEYD 050Y

DVYZ 695 'SPUBIPIA 1S9M AINQPIO 1S ydasor asncH ysng 'sanUBg S5aUISNE Jamodu

Vs £35S aweags uodn - YIZAA 'SIBAUEI DUEd MOIMPY ‘Buippng ueAn 100}4 DUZ 'SOUBUY] 1BSSY
e210% ‘0FE-50E 'voslaeg 'nD -Buossny, ‘Buog - Bucioql

851 LAD 'fALNG TOIPING 'AIEIST [EIASPU PIRYAIS

PUDEW 'S9iEUSH 90 OpUBLIaZ UBS DEGST 'L ON [BHISTPU| ounBijod ‘oafiz 1ew

G x0p80 HITHIJLNOW 'Z60¥E - B '£91F J8 '8d0Ina B SUONEOIUNLICIAIR) SP 39 "|ansiAcipne| 9p NS
35+ ZLNE 'Buiyuops ‘peoy uojbulles ‘SO0 RIS

¥ #£7 'POdI3AIT Y30 SUSAND 'LONIRS Aouanaosuy

oLOd L00-69LF Ufs ‘aibayy odwes g eny ‘s[EUcWLIE 3 'SQJIIDUBLY SI0IAES ap 083330 'dN - SERUAID BpERINIE]
X['6 0L LY ‘Aaung "AasLay) "suR YUimUEH ‘FSNUH [2ABLL

HLZ 13§ ‘uopuot 18aNg AJ00L ¥6-26

SOURI] ‘SPULBDUIA 00EYE "BISIUNMT 8INCT SINCS O

 x8p2an '8SNOINGL GSOLE 'S00PS dE 'UHSE PIRNOPT anUdAY L

SpUBEAION SYL ‘WepIalioY DO L90F ‘P DamuBuLziE WERIAR0Y OV 5008 ‘L1y xog O'd
@) ‘oulalL 8ZL0L - V '¥T 1ZZNUGY Y6aq BINQ OSICD SIIU0NRT 1P osuedg

WHZ LZNS Asung ‘asswaiseH 'lIH SseH ‘ UG}, 'JUBINSUCD SUCKEDIINWWCIAIS L

306 L3S "UopUCT '1BING [RIPAYIED € 'asnNoH adejed

wewuag 'Agbuk suabuoy 0082 - HA 'fanje|esed

105 1113 ‘Aeung ‘weyged 18RS ubiH £

488 ZHY 'sebiay 'yoleypooM

wiBjeg "Hessg 60} ‘95 107 B ap any {vSD) Auouny Aiosiuadng 'ggNS ueadoing

Blso BUIN - DONZ

PajUT] BJAINJ UMOUY OOAD
PISINZEW-0ASURLIEAN JBIAssamIUN - ZOND
uBYIURK Jyamsapung 1ap 1EISIaAUN Mol ale)
AueBien Jo AlISIaAUn $80IAIBS jBrDVRUL] gona
ozedsa®l  €0LD

BILePIRL 201D

jeqoio weal 101D

Wed yeasay feung ayr 001D

o1 (in) eBes 10D

BWRISIS  00SD

WHIYS DSrOS ‘uuug oed  Z0dD

ueg Jejs Aod 104D

P Ad Bupnsuog suQ uoiised 0040
abuein  LOOD

P17 AOD |WO 000D

MOMMOd SIDJBM B[ISSN  LOND
ssouisng Pmod N OOND

21d [BAUSY YUON PrEGWeT 001D

ssty  LOMD

panwyy abeols sAIRX  Q0AD

v's 'ooedsg el LOD

skl 0010

I - SWOIsN) g enusadd WH - HOHD
1WA - SWOISN] g ANUBASY WH  00HD
outd Jo AIsieAn  §0d40

|9ARIL 12ANG 188 20D

prielegs 104

jIasues) Juawdo@Aag yould 0049
J¥NZ 103D

Ag puepapaN shodg 003D

ONHOL 10 OJIND3ILN0E  T0GD
Apauuay prevog  10GD

pI UoNEIYMAD AND  00dD

Sfywed  Z60D

pi7 AveduroD 2;eS § ¥90T WeYGeD 109D
pil YN UoUe] 0020

Apsiaaun Bioqey  00vD

A T SR . ssalppy

o Voo .. ) . C . i H

; Y ) .u.. okl , v S . .,,.f‘
" sioppas) Auedwod - 8 P
, . PONUITSAS3 . .

sweN Aoy

pajw)] AUsA00aY WNAua)

6002/10/PL




SKe(

Bupgiog saguy ge

00T UCISIaA

ainjeubig

¥2'9L¥082
3 b . ssaippy ouleN Aoy
. j ) - LA N - o
_M mpow_umao Auedwon - g v
. mh paywry SAS3 .
< abog ~ pajWI AJBACJaY WNIua) 800Z/10/p 1



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Esys Limited

in Adminietration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 15 December 2008

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any decument or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential dehts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 _
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given E

11,

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditar

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.20B

Rule 2.35 Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Esys Limited 02445975
[ -

in the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 1936 of 2008

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full namet(s) Notice is hereby given by (a)
and address(es) of Andrew T Clay
administrator(s) Centrum Recovery Limited
Speedwell Mill
Old Coach Road
Tansley
Matlock
DE4 5FY

(b) Insert full name and that a meeting of creditors of (b}
address of registered

office of the company Esys Limited
Speedwell Mil
Old Coach Road
Tansley
Matiock DE4 5FY

() Insert details of place  is fo be held at (c) Holiday Inn, 1 King’s Cross Road, London WC1X 9HX

of meeting
(c)

{d} Insert date and time on (d} 3 February 2009 at 12.00 noon
of meeting

The meeting is:

*Delete as applicable *(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 {'the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

in order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim.

Signed /% - ;——/__.

Administrator /

Dated ]4-0)-Oq

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




_Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumestances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

Esys Limited

Name of Proxy Holder

1

Form 8.2

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy hoider at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 3 February 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The

proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (

and in respect of any resolution

for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator’s proposals/revised proposals* as

circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors' committee

Signature

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Pasition with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Statement of Insolvency Practice §
(E&W)

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Whete Peiiiion Dresented or Amnaintment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES

INTRODUCTION

1.1

When a company goes into administration the costs of the praceedings are

paid out of its assets. The creditors, who liope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration ol the insolvency praciitioner appointed lo
act g administrator, ‘The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of their rights under the legislation (o approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which
fees are fixed.

TUHE NATURE OF ADMINISTRATION

2.1

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and lhe

proteetion of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going congem, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without
first being in adiministration,

or if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

«  realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or prelerential creditors.

THE CREDITORS COMMITTEE

3.1

The creditors have the right to appoint a commiltee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the
functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee is normally
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 13 weeks from
the beginning of the adininistration to consider his proposals. The administraor must call the first meeting of the
commiltee within 6 weeks of ils establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed
by the committee or when a member of the commitee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hald
one. The commitiee has power to swmmon the administrator to sttend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions. .

FIXING THE ADMINISTRATOR’S FELS

4.1

42

43

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is sct out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which

states that it shall be fixed cither:

e as apercentage of the value of the properly which the administrator has to deal with, or

e by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his stall in aticnding to matters arising in (he
administration.

It is for the creditors® committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneralion is to be {ixed,
and if it is fixed as a percentage (ix the perceniage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the
commitiee shall have regard to the following matiers:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

e the effectiveness with which the administrator appears 10 be carrying out, or o have carried out, his duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

I there is no credilors’ committee, or the cammitiee does not make the requisite delermination, the administrator’'s
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matlers as the
committec would, If the remuncration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by
the administrator.

There ate special rules about creditors” resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the

_company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved

fund which my have 1o be set nside out of floating charge assets.

In (his case, if \here is no creditors’ commitlee, or the commitiee does not make (he requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approvat of’
«  each sccured crediter of the company; or
« if the administrator has made or intends 10 make a distribution Lo preferential creditors:
- cachi secured creditar of the company; and '
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential debts of the company, distegarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to
give or withhold approval, having regards to the same matters as the committee would,




Note that there is no requirement to hold a credilors’ meeting in such cases unless u meeling is requisitioned
by creditors whose debls amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company.

44 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence,
5 WHAT INFORMATION STHIOULD BE PROVIDED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR?
5.1 When seeking lee approval

5.1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient information to enable the
cammittee or the creditors 1o form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the administration of Lhe case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

512 Where, at any credilois’ or comumittce meeting, the administrator seeks agreement 1o the terms o which he
is 10 be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are likely to be invelved on the case.

513 Where the administrator secks agreement Lo his fees during the course of the administration, he should
always provide an up to dite receipls and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on lime costs
the administrator should disclose 1o the commiltee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additionai information as may be reasaitably
be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should
compris¢ a sutficient explanation of what the adinistrator has acliieve and how it was achieve to enable 10
value of the exercise (o be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statulory
abligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the lime has been
properly spent on the case. “That assessment will need (o be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4_1 above. To enable
this assessment 1o be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances on the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given (o insolvency practitioners on this subject. The puidance suggests the following areas of aclivily as a
basts for the analysis of lime spent:

«  Administration and plaumning

« Investigations

. Realisation of assels

e Trading

«  Credilors

. Any otlier case-specific matlers

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of stufl:

. factner

. Manager

e Other senior professionals

s Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expecled 1o include an outling of the nature of the

assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated retarn to creditors. To

the exient applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of (ime spent.

e The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.

o The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation lo agreeing the strategy for
(he assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

«  Any existing agreement abowt fees.

D Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
1o he paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be bore in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to

the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant,

whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

5.1.4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis (he administrator
should pravide details of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would
pormally be wndertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

5.2 Afler Fee Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors® meeting held before he has substantially
completed his function, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution i his next report or
circular Lo them, In all subsequent report to crediters the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he




——

has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is bused on time costs he should also provide details of the
time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in (he rates charged for the various grades since the
resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with
the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3.  Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator shoutd
provide the details set out in paragraphs 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Gxpenses and Dichursements

[
LI

There is no stalutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements.  However, professional guidance issued 1o insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes (o recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses and disbursements, may include
an element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by
the administrator’s own fitm) they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and afiocation.

WHAT I A CREDITOR IS DISSATISFIED?

6.1 IF a creditor believes that the administrato’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25% in value of the creditors
(including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. [f the court does not dismiss the
application {which it may if il considers that insufTicient cause is shown) the applicant must be paid by the applicant
and nol as an cxpense of the adiministration,

WHAT IF THE ADMINISTRATOR 18 DISSATISFIED?

7.1 If the administrator considers that the remunermion fixed by the creditors” committee is insufficient e may request
that it be increased by resolution of the ereditors. 1f he considers (hat the rentumeration fixed by the committee or the
creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased, If he decides 10 apply to the court he must
given at least 14 days” notice to the members of the creditors” committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of ils members {0 appear or be represented on the application. 1f there is no comimittee, the administrator’s notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs o be paid as an expense of the
administration.

OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO FEES

8.1 Where there are joint member it is for them to agree between themsetves how the remuneration payuble should be
apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred lo the court, the ereditors’ commitiee o n meeting of
creditors.

g2 1f the administrater is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behall of the company, profit costs may not be

paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court,
PROVISION OF INFORMATION - ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or afier 1* April 2005 he must provide certain information abowt lime spent on
a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, direclor or sharcholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is:

e the total number of haurs spent on the case by the administrator or stafT assigned to the case;
. for each grade of stalf, the average hourly tate at which they are charged out;

«  the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The peried for which the information must be provided is the period from appoinument to the end of the most recent period of six
months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated oflicer, the date that he vacated office.

“The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within
two years from vacation of office.




CENTRUM RECOVERY LIMITED CHARGE OQUT RATES
In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covering fees and disbursements, we are required to

disclose our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out rates for the various grades of
staff who may be involved in this case.

Hourly charge out rates

Directors £300

Managers £190 - 220
Administrators £110-150
Cashiers & support staff £ 90-130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors 1o draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in accordance
with the rates detailed above, at the meeting of ereditors

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time, and we reserve the right
to change the rates without prior notice, Any change will be reported 1o you in the next statutory report to
creditors '

Rechargeable disbursements

Category two disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, requiring prior approval of creditors
Room hire (if at Centrum Recovery office) £80 or as invoiced
Mileage 45p per mile

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors meeting

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appoinuments from 1 September 2008 until further notice




